
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

17 November 2017

Audit Committee

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 27 November 2017 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Audit Committee
(7 Members of the Council and 1 Voting Added Member)

Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, 
A P Maughan, R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes

Voting Added Member

Mr P D Finch, Independent Added Person

Public Document Pack





AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
 MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 5 - 10

4 Payroll Update 
(A report by Fiona Thompson, Service Manager (People), which 
provides an up-to-date briefing on the payroll position and the 
steps being taken to address any risk of an inaccurate payroll)

11 - 14

5 Annual Report on Corporate Complaints and Compliments 
(A report by Colin Hopkirk, Participation and Exclusion Team, 
which provides an update on actions derived from the October 
2015 review recommendations and presented in the July 2015 
Audit Committee Report and Service data on complaints and 
compliments. Overall there has been significant improvement, 
with further improvements anticipated once the LAGAN system is 
implemented)

15 - 26

6 Counter Fraud Progress Report to 30 September 2017 
(A report by Lucy Pledge, Audit and Risk Manager, which 
provides an update on fraud investigation activities and 
information on progress made against Counter Fraud Work Plan 
2017/18)

27 - 44

7 Whistleblowing Annual Report 2016-17 
(A report by Lucy Pledge, Audit and Risk Manager, which 
provides an overview of the Council's whistleblowing 
arrangements throughout the year 2016/17)

45 - 54

8 Work Plan 
(A report by Lucy Pledge, which report provides information on 
the core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 
2017/18 work plan)

55 - 60

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
(These reports are for information only and do not require discussion at this 
time. Any issues the Committee feel require discussion can be highlighted 
under the work plan and scheduled for a future meeting)

9 Audit Committee Updates 61 - 78



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson
Direct Dial 01522 552107
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker, 
P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person)  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), John Cornett (External Auditor, KPMG), David 
Forbes (County Finance Officer), Claire Machej (Head of Finance (Corporate)), Mike 
Norman (External Auditor, KPMG), Simon Oliver (Chief Technology Officer), Lucy 
Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), Dave Simpson (Technical and Development 
Finance Manager), Richard Wills (Executive Director, Environment and Economy) 
and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
16     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
17     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
18     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2017 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
19     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to the Internal Audit progress report which provided details 
of the audit work during the period 12 June to 31 August 2017.  During this time, 13 
final reports were issued including two school final reports.  Of these completed 
audits two received limited assurance (Accounts Payable and VAT) and the service 
area representatives would be attending this meeting to give updates on the action 
plans. 
 
It was also reported that three consultancy reports had been issued including 
inclusion in Children's Services and early consultancy in relation to Heritage 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
Services.  There were also seven reports at a draft stage as well as several audits in 
progress. 
 
Work was still underway on the 2016/17 payroll report, and whilst this was being 
prioritised, the final report was expected at the November meeting of this Committee. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 

 Disappointment was expressed at the lack of awareness for VAT matters in 
the wider Council and that recently penalties were being applied.  Members 
were advised that the authority used to have an exemplary relationship with 
HMRC, but since the implementation of Agresso a number of voluntary 
disclosures had been made.  However, the amount of penalties had been 
mitigated down to just over £12,000 from £30,000 due to the hard work of the 
VAT Officer by giving reasons of why the errors occurred and the systems 
being put in place for the future. 

 It was noted that the main disclosure resulting in a potential penalty had VAT 
on the purchase of some buses.  It was not a deliberate error. 

 There was also disappointment that the management response had been 
delayed due to annual leave. 

 Concerns were raised that work on the partial exemption calculatio
[...]
e which would be able to identify and block 
duplicate payments before they were processed. 

 It was queried whether committee members could be given assurance that this 
would not be an ongoing issue.  Members were advised that the authority was 
not able to control the actions of suppliers and the way that they categorised 
invoices, but the controls which the Council had in place were as good as they 
could be. 

 Members were advised that these issues had been ongoing since April 2015.  
It was noted that if there was an issue of duplicate payments with regular 
suppliers, then the payment could easily be recovered. 

 It was queried whether there was too much reliance on automated systems 
and what manual controls were in place. 

 It was hoped that the Council would keep within its credit terms.  Members 
were advised that currently, 90% of invoices were paid on time, and that there 
generally legitimate reason for the remaining figure, such as amounts needing 
to be changed. 

 It was queried how the issue of duplicate payments was first detected, and it 
was reported that it was combination of being detected by Serco as well as 
budget monitoring and a result of audit work.  It was considered that invoice 
payments were now monitored better than when they were carried out by 
Mouchel as more sophisticated systems had been introduced. 

 The overpayments totalled approximately £2.8m and so far £2.5m had been 
recovered, with £314,000 still to be recovered. 

 Additional staff costs incurred through these issues were being recharged to 
Serco, currently, this was between £11,000 - £12,000. 

 Members were satisfied that work was proceeding in the right direction to 
resolve issue, and the Committee would keep a watching brief on this. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the outcomes of Internal Audit's work be noted. 
 
20     APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL'S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

2016/17 
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an 
opport
[...]
report which sets 
out the external Auditors findings in their ISA 260 report to Those Charges with 
Governance for the County Council's and Pension Fund Accounts.  Members were 
guided through the report and were advised that it was anticipated that the external 
Auditors would issue an unqualified audit opinion on the authority's financial 
statements. 
 
It was noted that there was element of work still outstanding which related to a loan 
with RBS, which could delay the issuing of the audit opinion, but KPMG were working 
with the finance team to resolve this.  It was hopeful that the issue would be resolved 
by the end of the week. 
 
The Council's external Auditors thanked Claire Machej and her team for delivering all 
the information which was required, and it was also noted that it was of a higher 
standard to the previous year. 
 
Members of the Committee were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the report and some 
of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

Page 8



5 

 

 In relation to the Audit fees, it was noted that there would be an additional fee 
that needed to be charged, but that figure was still to be agreed with officers 
and was subject to sign off by the PSAA. 

 Members thanked the Finance Team for all their hard work in preparing the 
accounts.  It was noted that officers were confident that the deadlines for the 
following year's accounts would be met, but it was acknowledged that the 
deadlines were tight.  It was noted that an action plan was being developed 
which would address these issues for the following year. 

 It was also confirmed that achieving the new deadlines would also be a 
struggle for the external auditors, and they would need to look at the way the 
audit was resourced, but they would be working with the finance team. 

 It was noted that a lot of the information requested by the external auditors 
was from third parties. 

 It was noted that a key change could be around the timing of the Audit 
Committee meeting, and moving towards the end of July 2018 would be ideal.  
It was noted that this meeting would be rescheduled if necessary. 

 In relation to the non-audit work fee: Review of Agresso ERP Project 
Management, it was reported that this related to work which was undertaken 
at the request of officers and was the piece of work carried out to review the 
whole process of the procurement of the Serco contract and Agresso 
Implementation. 

 It was confirmed that that completion of recommendations would be reported a 
future meeting, however, it was noted that this may be the equivalent meeting 
in the following year. 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the External Auditors Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 
260) for Lincolnshire County Council and the Pension Fund be received. 

2. That the Letter of Representation on behalf of the Council to enable the Audit 
Opinion to be issued be approved. 

 
22     STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the final Statement of Accounts 
for Lincolnshire County Council for the financial year 2016/17 for approval. 
 
Members were advised that there had been no major changes to the accounts since 
the draft statement was presented at the meeting on 24 July 2017. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Audit Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 
 
23     WORK PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee which information 
on the core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2017/18 work plan. 
 

Page 9



6 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Audit Committee work Plan, as presented, be approved. 
 
24     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
 the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
 (Minute numbers 25 and 26) of business on the grounds that if they were 
 present there could be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
 paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
 amended. 
 
25     IMT ASSURANCE 

 
Consideration was given to a report which was requested at the January 2017 
meeting of the Audit Committee to provide further assurance for the Information 
Management and Technology (IMT) service. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the recommendations, were approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the recommendation in the exempt report be agreed. 
 
26     FRAUD RISK REGISTER 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with information 
on the update of Lincolnshire County Council's Fraud Risk register.   
 
The Committee discussed the report and officers responded to a number of queries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the effectiveness of the Council's arrangements to manage fraud risks be 
  noted. 
 
27     STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER PROGRESS REPORT 

 
This report was circulated for information only. 
 
28     CIPFA AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - ISSUE 23 

 
This report was circulated for information only. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.30 pm 

Page 10



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes- Executive Director, Children's 
Services  

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 November 2017 

Subject: Payroll Update  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

To provide the Audit committee with an up-to-date briefing on the payroll 
position and the steps being taken to address any risk of an inaccurate payroll 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Audit Committee notes the contents of this report 
 

 
Background 
 
The Audit Committee requested regular updates on the progress of the Agresso 
projects 
 
Current Position 
 
There are three significant strategic projects that will address the risks associated 
with processes, people and Agresso
[...]
was written by Fiona Thompson, who can be contacted on 01522 
552207 or fiona.thompson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director Environment 
and Economy 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 November 2017 

Subject: 
Annual Report on Corporate Complaints and 
Compliments  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an update on actions derived from the October 2015 review 
recommendations and presented in the July 2016 Audit Committee Report and 
Service data on complaints and compliments, which includes a description of 
performance, and what the data is telling us.  Overall there has been significant 
improvement, with further improvements anticipated once the LAGAN system is 
implemented. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That Audit Committee notes and where needed makes comment on the data, 
the progress made. 

 

 
Background 

 

Audit Committee received a report in July 2016 providing an update on the outcome of the 

Corporate Complaints and Compliments Review of October 2015 (a set of 

recommendations and indicators that emerged from the review are available in Appendix 

A).  This report provides an update on actions undertaken in the last year and information 

on complaints performance indicators. 

 

Update on Actions  

 

Facilitated by the Community Engagement Team, three working groups have been 

meeting to address the outstanding actions.  The groups include Service Area leads with 

particular responsibility and expertise, and the Customer Relationship and Complaints 

Manager (Serco). 

 

 The Data Group's role was to oversee the creation of a single database where all 

complaints and compliments data would be logged, held and reported from.  

Delivery of this action was dependent upon the LAGAN system.  However, 

corporately there have been delays with this system. 
[...]

  

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director (Finance & Public 
Protection) 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 

Date: 27 November 2017 
 

Subject: Whistleblowing Annual Report 2016-17 
 

 

Summary: 
 

This report provides an overview of the Council's whistleblowing arrangements 
throughout the year 2016/17. 

 

 
Recommendation(s): 

 

Items to note: 
 
a) whistleblowing activity for 2016-17 

 
b) ongoing work to raise awareness and provide assurance on the effectiveness 
of the Council's arrangements for whistleblowing 

 

 
Background 

 
1. This report provides a summary and analysis of whistleblowing disclosures 

received by the Council during the period from April 2016 to March 2017. 
Details reported include: 

 
 Whistleblowing activity (analysed by type of issues reported) 

 Referrals made (analysed by Council director area) – to identify any trends 
emerging and to compare with activity from previous years 

 Action taken and outcomes from whistleblowing disclosures including 
learning points 

 Measures taken to ensure the Council's whistleblowing arrangements 
remain effective 

 
Conclusion 

 
2. The number of whistleblowing concerns raised in 2016/17 has remained 

consistent with the previous year although a sharp rise in the number of 
potential fraud issues is noted. We believe that the continued high level of 
disclosures made through the reporting line provides assurance that the 
Council's arrangements remain effective and that whistleblowers continue to 
have confidence in the facility. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



  

3. We continue to promote awareness of the Council's Whistleblowing 
arrangements – this can be both general and targeted at specific areas. We 
feel that the level of activity (reports) demonstrates that the council is effective 
in communicating its message to encourage whistleblowing and that the 
supporting arrangements in place are effective. 

 
Consultation 


[...]
e
	5 Annual Report on Corporate Complaints and Compliments
	corporate complaints appendix A

	6 Counter Fraud Progress Report to 30 September 2017
	Counter Fraud Progress Report - Nov 2017

	7 Whistleblowing Annual Report 2016-17
	Whistleblowing Annual Report 2016-17 draft

	8 Work Plan
	Appendices Work Plan 2017-18

	9 Audit Committee Updates
	Councillor Hill's statement to full Council in Sept 17 information item




Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), A P Maughan, R B Parker and A N Stokes

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Lucy 
Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

29    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P E Coupland and P A 
Skinner.

An apology for absence was also received from Mr P D Finch, Independent Added 
Person.

30    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

31    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

32    PAYROLL UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which sought to provide the Audit Committee 
with an up to date briefing on the payroll position and the steps being taken to 
address any risk of an inaccurate payroll.

Members were advised that it was a disappointing report that there was no change in 
the current low assurance levels and there was some significant work still required to 
improve the payroll control environment.  It was reported that Internal Audit would 
support the implementation of control environment improvements.

The report set out some of the rationale for why work had been focused in a 
particular direction.  It was highlighted that one of the key considerations had been 



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2017

the number of high priority issues and risks pulling on the same resources.  So some 
pragmatic risk based decisions were made by the Corporate Management Board to 
focus on those areas of most.

In relation to the overall control environment, it was reported that there were still 
issues around people, processes and the system that needed to be addressed.  The 
focus of Corporate Management Board and the Assurance Board was the Agresso 
upgrade, as it was important that this was successful.  It was noted that the upgrade 
would involve a 'lift and shift' from the old version to the new version.  This upgrade 
would ensure that the essential updates would be in place for year-end payroll 
processing for 2017/18 and that budget changes would be in place (e.g. tax and NI 
uplifts) would be in place ready for the new financial year.

It was reported that the Head of Internal Audit opinion would once again be caveated 
this year around the payroll environment which was disappointing.  It was noted that 
progress had been slow and work was unlikely to be completed by the end of March 
2018.

It was acknowledged that this was a disappointing picture to report to the Audit 
Committee, the Council was doing all it could to monitor progress and delivery.  
However, this was difficult when there were some fundamental issues around 
resources and systems.  It was planned that once the upgrade had successfully 
occurred, the focus would be on moving forward with the other projects.

The Committee was provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers 
present in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the 
points raised during discussion included the following:

 It was accepted that this report was about the control environment, and that it 
was an issue of capacity in relation to people and systems and there was 
some effective monitoring, but it was queried what the underlying reason for 
these issues was.  It was noted that there had been some very tight 
timescales, and it was queried how the council had allowed itself to get into 
such tight timescales.  It was noted that Serco did not have a reputation for 
being able to work to 'just in time' deadlines.

 It was reported that a scrutiny panel had been established to look at the role of 
IT in taking the Council forward and the added value which could be brought 
by having up to date technology.

 It was emphasised that the County Council, Serco and the supplier all had a 
part to play.  It was also noted that one of the issues raised by Capgemini 
(who provided independent delivery assurance) was that some of the 
processes could be quite convoluted as sign off on projects could take a long 
time, for example deciding what should be included in the upgrade.  However, 
there were a lot of interdependencies which made things quite protracted.

 Within the process of the upgrade, it was noted that the Council was in a 
commercial dispute about who should pay for the upgrade.  A 50/50 split had 
been agreed pending the arbitration process.

 It was queried why the discussions over payment had become a delaying 
factor.  Members were advised that this had occurred as Serco would not start 



3
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2017

the project until they were satisfied with the outcome.  It was acknowledged 
that one of the issues identified had been the way that commercial discussion 
had affected progress.  It was also noted that the same people had been 
involved in the implementing the upgrade as the day to day operations.

 It was noted that recruitment plans had been requested by the assurance 
boards, but there was also difficulty in retaining staff when they were recruited.

 It was noted that the existing IT infrastructure was not a major cause of these 
problems although it did impact on the effectiveness and efficiency of the 
system.

 Members were advised that Phase 2 would be to look at improving the 
customer experience and the control environment, and it was noted that that 
latest upgrade would have features which would make the customer 
experience more modern.

 It was commented that many of the issues seemed to be due to people, either 
not having the right people in post or not having the right number of people.  It 
was queried whether officers were confident that the upgrade would be 
successful.  Members were advised that officers were very confident that the 
upgrade would work, as it would not be adding much new functionality.  Two 
payroll parallel runs had been carried out successfully.  It was also noted that 
there was also a contingency plan to retro-fit the payroll system to enable it to 
run into the new year if necessary.  However, it was commented that it was 
unlikely that the contingency would be required.

 It was important to ensure that people were held to account for their decisions.
 It was queried whether, if it was felt that the upgrade would be successful and 

would iron out most of the problems which had been identified in the control 
environment, would an improvement be seen in a years' time.  Members were 
advised that this assurance could not be given, but it was thought that some 
improvements would be seen however it could not be determined at this stage 
how the assurance opinion would be changed, as past delivery did not provide 
that confidence.

 The Councils' client for Payroll had received advice from Audit on the need to 
challenge Serco more robustly on progress when implementing improvements.

 A rigorous action plan was expected at the March 2018 Committee meeting, 
and it was suggested that that would be the more appropriate time to 
challenge to seek confidence, or escalate to Corporate Management Board.  It 
was noted that the Committee did have the choice to escalate the issue at this 
time.

 There was a suggestion that this issue should be escalated immediately, 
however, it was countered that as the delays were due to a contractual dispute 
the system upgrade should be allowed to be rolled out and then give a set 
time scale to see progress.  It was thought that Serco should be given to 
opportunity to implement the system upgrade before further action was 
escalated.

 It was reported that the Council was not happy with the situation it was in.  It 
was noted that the authority was now halfway through the initial Serco contract 
and a decision would need to be taken on whether to go ahead with the 
extension.  If the extension did not go ahead, then there would be a need to 
start the procurement process in spring 2018.



4
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2017

 It was noted that one of the things which was being looked at in more detail 
was whether Agresso was fit for purpose as an HR and payroll system.

 The scheduled go live date for the upgrade was 19 January 2018.  Therefore, 
by the January meeting of the Committee, it would be known whether the 
upgrade had successfully gone live.

 A definitive action plan should be in place in January of how improvements 
were to be put in place.  The Committee should be able to get a feel for how 
changes were being implemented by the meeting in March 2018.

RESOLVED

1. That the Audit Committee noted the report with great concern and would 
continue to monitor the situation closely.

2. That the Chairman would meet with the Leader and Chief Executive to 
highlight the concerns of the Audit Committee.

33    ANNUAL REPORT ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on actions derived 
from the October 2015 Corporate Complaints and Compliments Review 
recommendations which were later presented to the Audit Committee in July 2016.  It 
was noted that overall, there had been a significant improvement, with further 
improvements anticipated once the LAGAN system was implemented.

It was queried what happened to unsubstantiated complaints, and members were 
advised that officers would respond to the complainant to explain that it was 
unsubstantiated and then the complaint would be considered as closed.  It was 
confirmed that unsubstantiated complaints would be passed onto the appropriate 
service area.  If repeat issues were being identified then this would be taken to the 
service area DMT meeting.

It was requested local councillors could be informed when complaints related to their 
areas, as they were not always made aware of the issue by residents.  It was agreed 
that this could be included within the process.

Members were advised that the delays experienced with the LAGAN system were 
related to the wider IT issues experienced by the authority.  It was requested that 
further information be provided to the Committee in relation to these delays as well as 
the process for dealing with unsubstantiated complaints.

RESOLVED

1. That the data presented be noted.
2. That further information be provided to the Committee in relation to the delays 

in reporting data as well as the process for dealing with unsubstantiated 
complaints.



5
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2017

34    COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on fraud investigation 
activities and information on progress made against the Counter Fraud Work Plan 
2017/18.

It was reported that good progress was being made against the Counter Fraud Work 
Plan and a fraud awareness e-learning course had been developed.  Officers were 
pleased with the level of participation with this course.  Awareness work was also 
being delivered within schools, which had been well received so far.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 It was queried what proportion of officers had completed the e-learning course.  
However, the proportion of staff who had completed this was not available, the 
team which monitored Lincs 2 Learn had provided feedback, stating that it had 
been a successful course.

 In relation to school fraud, it was noted that the October briefing had taken 
place.  Members were advised that this had been arranged by the finance 
teams and had received a very positive response, with many school business 
managers attending.

 It was commented that it was important that those staff who worked in areas 
dealing with contracts and finance should have this training, but it was not 
deemed mandatory for all staff.

 It was queried what the difference was between referrals and anomalies in the 
system, and how the technology detected anomalies.

 Cyber fraud was the biggest emerging risk for local authorities and it was 
queried what Lincolnshire was doing to combat this type of fraud.  Members 
were advised that national courses were being released regularly as the 
situation was changing so rapidly in relation to this type of fraud.  The authority 
was in the initial stages of a response around raising awareness with 
employees and stakeholders.  It was noted that guidance from the National 
Audit Office around cyber fraud had been circulated with the agenda at item 9, 
for members' information.

 It was highlighted that cyber fraud was also being considered by the Council's 
Risk and Safety group as it was a strategic risk.

 It was queried whether the system could detect fraud or whether there was a 
reliance on referrals.  Members were advised that fraud was identified through 
a mixture of intelligence from officers and also anomalies which would be 
identified through data analysis.  However, these anomalies would not be 
identified by the system itself, but from the data taken from the system and 
then analysed.

RESOLVED

That the outcomes of the counter fraud work be noted.



6
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2017

35    WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the Council's 
whistleblowing arrangements throughout the year 2016/17.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 It was queried whether the spike in disclosures indicated that there was a 
particular issue in one area, however, members were advised that the amount 
of counter fraud activity had increased, as well as the promotion of this activity.  
It was believed that this reflected the continued effectiveness of the Council's 
whistleblowing arrangements.

 It was commented that this report was positive, and it was queried how 
Lincolnshire compared to other authorities.  Officers advised that 
benchmarking had not carried out in a while, but Matt Drury (Principal 
Investigator) did represent Lincolnshire on a regional networking group, and 
activity in Lincolnshire was very much in line with that of other authorities.

 Members were advised that some benchmarking with other Midlands councils 
could be carried out and a briefing paper could be produced for either the 
January or March 2018 meeting.

RESOLVED

1. That the whistleblowing activity for 2016-17 be noted.
2. That the ongoing work to raise awareness and provide assurance on the 

effectiveness of the Council's arrangements for whistleblowing be noted.
3. That officers carry out benchmarking with other Midlands councils and a 

briefing paper be brought to a meeting of the Audit Committee early in 2018.

36    WORK PLAN

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with information 
on the core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2017/18 work plan.

Members were advised that the January meeting was one of the key meetings for the 
Committee as all members of the Corporate Management Board would be attending 
to present their individual combined assurance reports for their directorates.  It was 
also noted that the Chief Executive would be in attendance at this meeting.  It was 
reported that between 1hour and 1 hour 30 minutes would be allocated for this 
discussion.

It was reported that there would be a separate report relating to IMT, and it was 
requested that the Chief Digital Officer be asked to attend a future meeting.

Members were advised that the next meeting of the Committee would be taking place 
on 29 January 2018.

RESOLVED



7
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2017

That the work plan as presented be accepted.

37    AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATES

The Committee received a copy of the National Audit Office Cyber security and 
information risk guidance for Audit Committees.  A copy of the Leaders' Statement 
from Council on 15 September 2017 was also attached as it included and update on 
the External Audit Appointment.  These items were attached for information only and 
no discussion took place.

The meeting closed at 11.30 am


